

SCHWABE WILLIAMSON & WYATT

Richard K. Hansen, OSB #832231
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, Oregon 97204
Phone: (503) 222-9981
Email: rhansen@schwabe.com

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Robert M. Howard, CSB #145870
(Pro Hac Vice Application Pending)
Jeffrey P. Carlin, CSB #227539
(Pro Hac Vice Application Pending)
12670 High Bluff Drive
San Diego, California 92130
Phone: (858) 523-5400
Emails: robert.howard@lw.com
jeff.carlin@lw.com

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Andrea M. Hogan, CSB #238209
(Pro Hac Vice Application Pending)
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: 415.391.0600
Email: andrea.hogan@lw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Monsanto Company,
Solutia Inc., and Pharmacia LLC*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

CITY OF PORTLAND, a municipal
corporation,

Plaintiff

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY, SOLUTIA INC.,
and PHARMACIA CORPORATION

Defendants.

CASE NO. 3:16-cv-1418-PK

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT
[F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6)]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. The City’s Tort Claims Are Time-Barred.....	10
1. The City’s Allegations Fall Squarely Within the Realm of Oregon’s Product liability Statute.....	10
2. The Tort Claims Are Barred by the Two-Year Statute of Limitations	12
3. The City’s Claims Also Are Barred by the Eight-Year Statute of Repose	15
C. The City Fails to State a Claim for Public Nuisance (First Claim)	16
1. The City Lacks Standing to Bring a Public Nuisance Claim for the State-Owned Water Bodies	16
2. The City’s Public Nuisance Claim Should Be Dismissed Because It Is a Poorly Disguised Product liability Action.....	19
3. The City Cannot Plead Facts Showing that Defendants Caused or Created a Public Nuisance in the State Waters.....	21
D. The City’s Common Law Indemnity Should Be Dismissed (Second Claim)	24
1. CERCLA Preempts the City’s Common Law Indemnity Claim.....	24
2. The City Fails to State a Common Law Indemnity Claim.....	25
E. The City Fails to State a Claim for Strict Product liability (Third and Fourth Claims)	27
1. The City Lacks Standing to Assert Product liability Claims	27
2. No Causation for Product liability Claims.....	28
F. The City Fails to State a Claim for Negligence (Fifth Claim).....	29
1. Old Monsanto’s Conduct Did Not Create a Foreseeable Risk of Harm.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
2. Old Monsanto Is Not a “Substantial Factor” in the Alleged City Harm.....	31
G. The City Fails to State a Claim for Trespass (Sixth Claim)	31
1. The City Lacks Standing to Assert Trespass	31
2. Merely Placing a Product into the Stream of Commerce Does Not Give Rise to a Trespass Claim.....	32
3. Lawfully-Permitted PCB Discharges Are Not a Trespass by Defendants	33
H. Permit-Related Compliance Costs Are Not Recoverable and Too Remote	33
I. The City’s Prayer for Attorney’s Fees Should Be Dismissed.....	35
IV. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	23
<i>Arch Chems., Inc. v. Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 997 (D. Or. 2010)	26
<i>Arkema v. Anderson Roofing Co., Inc. et al.</i> , Case No. 3:09-cv-00453-PK.....	7, 8, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (W.D. Wash. 1999) <i>aff'd</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep't</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Benson Tower Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Or. 2015)	28
<i>Bonney v. Fabio Perini N. Am., Inc.</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7097 (D. Or. Jan. 21, 2014)	15
<i>Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Payless Cleaners</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60703 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2007).....	27
<i>Caswell v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124954 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 24, 2010).....	16
<i>Caswell v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73955 (W.D. Wash. July 22, 2010)	16
<i>Caswell v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20963 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 2, 2011) <i>aff'd</i> , 484 F. App'x 151 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>City of Bloomington v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989)	23, 24, 33
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , 897 F.Supp.2d 633 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(CONT'D)**PAGE(S)**

<i>City of LaGrande v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23939 (D. Or. July 18, 1997)	14
<i>City of Manchester v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986).....	23
<i>City of Merced Redevelopment Agency v. Exxon Mobil</i> , 2015 US Dist. LEXIS 13549 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	20
<i>City of Perry v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66010 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2016).....	22
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>City of Portland v. Boeing Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Or. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Cofield v. Lead Indus. Ass'n Inc.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23405 (D. Md. Aug. 17, 2000)	23
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005) <i>aff'd</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Edmons v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3811 (D. Or. Jan. 14, 2011)	28
<i>Guttmann v. Nissin Foods (U.S.A.) Co., Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92756 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2015).....	22
<i>Halseth v. B.C. Towing, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35790 (D. Or. 2006).....	29
<i>Hinds Invs., L.P. v. Angioli</i> , 445 F. App'x 917 (9th Cir. 2011)	20, 32
<i>Jacobsen v. Dalles, P. & A. Nav. Co.</i> , 93 F. 975 (D. Or. 1899).....	34
<i>Kent v. Shiley Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 88307 (D. Or. Jan. 24, 1989)	27
<i>Monico v. City of Cornelius</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44634 (D. Or. Apr. 6, 2015)	15
<i>Monico v. City of Cornelius</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46429 (D. Or. Apr. 9, 2015)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(CONT'D)**PAGE(S)**

<i>Nat'l Interstate Ins. v. Beall Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30416 (D. Or. Mar. 11, 2015).....	11
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Reynolds Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Or. 2014)	15
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Starr v. Dow Agrosociences LLC</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Or. 2004)	13
<i>Team Enters., LLC v. W. Inv. Real Estate Trust</i> , 647 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Town of Lexington v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. Sept. 23, 2015).....	24
<i>Town of Westport v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36846 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2015).....	23, 24, 33
<i>Twitty v. North Carolina</i> , 527 F. Supp. 778 (E.D.N.C. 1981).....	34
<i>W. Mining Council v. Watt</i> , 643 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft, Co.</i> , 618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Williams v. Invenergy, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1725990 (D. Or. Apr. 28, 2016)	21
<i>Witt Co. v. RISO, Inc.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Or. 2013)	13
<i>XDP, Inc. v. Watumull Properties Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12057 (D. Or. May 14, 2004)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(CONT'D)

PAGE(S)

STATE CASES

Becker v. Barbur Blvd. Equip. Rentals, Inc.,
81 Or. App. 648 (1986)..... 30

BoardMaster Corp. v. Jackson Cty.,
224 Or. App. 533 (2008)..... 14

Border v. Indian Head Indus., Inc.,
101 Or. App. 556 (1990)..... 15

Bradbury v. Teacher Standards and Practices Comm’n,
328 Or. 391 (1999)..... 11

City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) 23

City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. Superior Court,
119 Cal. App. 4th 28 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) 19

City of Roseburg v. Abraham,
8 Or. 509 (1880)..... 17, 18

City of San Diego v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
30 Cal. App. 4th 575 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994) 23

City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.,
226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007) 23

Columbia River Fishermen’s Protective Union v. City of St. Helens,
160 Or. 654 (1939)..... 18

Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
137 Cal. App. 4th 292 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) 19, 20, 27

Denham v. Cuddeback,
210 Or. 485 (1957)..... 31

Diamond v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
20 Cal. App. 3d 374 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971) 23

Domingo v. Anderson,
325 Or. 385 (1997)..... 35

Drayton v. City of Lincoln City,
244 Or. App. 144 (2011)..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(CONT'D)**PAGE(S)**

<i>Erickson Air-Crane Co. v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 303 Or. 281 (1987).....	15
<i>Fazzolari v. Portland Sch. Dist. No. 1J</i> , 303 Or. 1 (1987).....	29, 30
<i>Fortney v. Crawford Door Sales Corp. of Or.</i> , 97 Or. App. 276 (1989).....	31
<i>Fraday v. Portland GE</i> , 55 Or. App. 344 (1981).....	17, 18, 31
<i>Fulton Ins. v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 261 Or. 206, 210 (1972).....	25, 26
<i>Gladhart v. Or. Vineyard Supply Co.</i> , 332 Or. 226 (2001).....	13
<i>Gronn v. Rogers Constr., Inc.</i> , 221 Or. 226 (1960).....	21
<i>Hale v. Groce</i> , 304 Or. 281 (1987).....	33
<i>Hefty v. Comprehensive Care Corp.</i> , 307 Or. 247 (1988).....	30
<i>In re Firearm Cases</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 959 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	20
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....	23
<i>Kambury v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 185 Or. App. 635 (2003).....	11
<i>Loe v. Lenhardt</i> , 227 Or. 242 (1961).....	33
<i>Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 344 Or. 403 (2008).....	29, 30
<i>Lunsford v. NCH Corp.</i> , 271 Or. App. 564 (2015).....	16
<i>Lyons v. Walsh & Sons Trucking Co. Ltd.</i> , 183 Or. App. 76 (2002).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(CONT'D)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Marinelli v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 72 Or. App. 268 (1985).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Mark v. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 158 Or. App. 355 (1999).....	17
<i>Martin v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 221 Or. 86 (1959).....	31, 32
<i>McCathern v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 332 Or. 59 (2001).....	28
<i>Monroe v. Withycombe</i> , 84 Or. 328 (1917).....	18
<i>New York v. Sturm Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D. 2d 91, 96 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	23
<i>Onita Pac. Corp. v. Trustees of Bronson</i> , 315 Or. 149 (1992).....	29
<i>Or. Steel Mills, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 336 Or. 329 (2004).....	29, 30
<i>Ore-Ida Foods, Inc. v. Indian Head Cattle Co.</i> , 290 Or. 909 (1981).....	33
<i>Parker v. Harris Pine Mills</i> , 206 Or. 187 (1955).....	34
<i>Perry v. Hernandez</i> , 265 Or. App. 146, 149 (2014).....	35
<i>Raymond v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 259 Or. 629 (1971).....	17
<i>Rivera-Martinez v. Vu</i> , 245 Or. App. 422 (2011).....	35
<i>Russell v. Deere & Co.</i> , 186 Or. App. 78 (2003).....	27, 28
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Russell</i> , 170 Or. App. 636 (2000).....	26
<i>Savelich Logging Co. v. Preston Mill Co.</i> , 265 Or. 460 (1973).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(CONT'D)

PAGE(S)

Schnitzer Inv. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
341 Or. 128 (2006)..... 18

Shasta View Irrigation Dist. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.,
329 Or. 151 (1999)..... 12, 15

Simonsen v. Ford Motor Co.,
196 Or. App. 460 (2004)..... 12

Smejkal v. Empire Lite-Rock, Inc.,
274 Or. 571 (1976)..... 17

State By & Through Dep’t of Transp., Highway Div. v. Tolke,
36 Or. App. 751 (1978)..... 31

Stewart v. Jefferson Plywood Co.,
255 Or. 603 (1970)..... 30

Towe v. Sacagawea, Inc.,
246 Or. App. 26, 41 (2011)
aff’d, in part, *rev’d* in part, 357 Or. 74 (2015)..... 31

Weston v. Camp’s Lumber & Bldg. Supply, Inc.,
205 Or. App. 347 (2006)..... 11, 14, 32

Weston v. Camp’s Lumber & Bldg. Supply, Inc.,
206 Or. App. 761 (2006)..... 11

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CODES

40 C.F.R. § 130.7 34

40 C.F.R. § 761.3 5

40 C.F.R. § 761.30 5

F.R.C.P. § 8(a) 1, 10

F.R.C.P. § 9(f)..... 1, 10

F.R.C.P. § 12(b)(6) passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(CONT'D)

PAGE(S)

STATE STATUTES AND MUNICIPAL CODES

1977 Or. Laws Ch. 843, § 3..... 15

1983 Or. Laws Ch. 143, § 1..... 15

1987 Or. Laws Ch. 4, § 1..... 15

1993 Or. Laws Ch. 259, § 6..... 15

2003 Or. Laws Ch. 768, § 1..... 15

2009 Or. Laws Ch. 485, § 1..... 15

2009 Or. Laws Ch. 485, § 2..... 16

Oregon Electrical Specialty Code 450.23..... 5

Oregon Electrical Specialty Code 450.25..... 5

Oregon Electrical Specialty Code 450.26..... 5

ORS 12.250..... 12

ORS 30.900..... 10, 11, 27, 32

ORS 30.905..... passim

ORS 30.920..... 28

ORS 468B.020..... 17

ORS 537.110..... 18, 27

Portland City Code 10.80.010..... 17

Portland City Code 22.05.010..... 17

Portland Municipal Code 26.01.030..... 5
